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Banner-Question Key 
 
This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three “banners” 
of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests undertaken are an 
independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups and also what groups have 
been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.  
 
In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are  

 BANNER 1 
 
                                                Region                             City                        Age           
                                   ===================================    =======================    ======================= 
                          Total     ATL   QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       Mtrl   Tor   Cal  Va      18-29 30-44 45-59  60+  
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
     
        Comparison Groups: BCDEFG / HIJK / LMNO 

 

BANNER 2 
 
 
                                            EDUCATION                          INCOME                          COUNTRY/GENERATION                 GENDER        
                                     ==========================   ===================================   ===================================   ================= 
                                                        UNIV./                                                                                                  
                                                         POST               $30K-    $60K-               CANADA   CANADA                                        
                           TOTAL       < HS    COLL.     GRAD      <$30K     $60K    $100k    $100K+       3+      2nd       CANADA   OTHER      MALE    FEMALE  
                          -------- ---------- -------- -------- ---------- -------- -------- -------- ---------- -------- -------- -------- ---------- -------- 
                               (A)        (B)      (C)      (D)        (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)        (I)      (J)      (K)      (L)        (M)      (N) 
 
 
                                               Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJ/IJKL/MN 
 

BANNER 3 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 

 
     Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJK 
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Q10A. Please tell me if the following have [too much/not enough] influence in Canadian politics: The government of the  
                                                                                                              
 
 
 
 
Q6. Financially speaking, do you feel that you are [better/worse] off as your parents were at your age? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
Better off                  49%      50%   44%   55%   39%   50%   46%      48%   61%   52%   43%      44%   51%   47%   52% 
                                                 CEG                               HK                                        
 
Worse off                   26%      26%   16%   25%   34%   32%   34%      15%   23%   30%   33%      32%   26%   29%   20% 
                                       C           C     C     C    CD              H     H     H        O     O     O       
 
About the same              23%      23%   38%   18%   26%   17%   17%      35%   16%   17%   20%      20%   22%   24%   26% 
                                         BDEFG           G                  IJK                                              
 
DK/NA                        2%       1%    2%    2%    1%    1%    3%       2%    1%    2%    4%       3%    2%    1%    1% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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Q6. Financially speaking, do you feel that you are [better/worse] off as your parents were at your age? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
 Better off                  49%     40%   47%   57%     33%   49%   49%   60%     45%   49%   46%   61%     51%   48% 
                                             B    BC             E     E   EFG                       IJK               
 
 Worse off                   26%     31%   28%   21%     35%   27%   27%   21%     28%   31%   29%   16%     26%   26% 
                                       D     D           FGH     H                   L     L     L                     
 
 About the same              23%     26%   24%   20%     30%   23%   23%   17%     26%   19%   24%   20%     22%   24% 
                                       D                   H     H     H            JL           J                     
 
 DK/NA                        2%      3%    1%    2%      2%    1%    1%    2%      1%    1%    1%    4%      1%    2% 
                                       C                                                             IJK               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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Q6. Financially speaking, do you feel that you are [better/worse] off as your parents were at your age? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
Better off                     49%         60%      47%      48%      40%      47%      45%      43%         41%      56% 
                                         CDEFH                                                                          I 
 
Worse off                      26%         18%      32%      34%      21%      24%      34%      22%         36%      18% 
                                                    BEH      BEH                                               J          
 
About the same                 23%         21%      20%      15%      40%      27%      21%      32%         21%      24% 
                                                                    BCDFG        D               BCD                      
 
DK/NA                           2%          1%       1%       2%        -       2%        -       4%          1%       2% 
                                                                                                  BC                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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Q7. And do you think the next generation will be [better/worse] off when they become your age? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
Better off                  23%      24%   23%   24%   28%   21%   21%      28%   27%   22%   21%      24%   26%   22%   22% 
 
Worse off                   46%      48%   43%   48%   39%   48%   46%      45%   47%   34%   44%      44%   43%   49%   48% 
 
About the same              27%      25%   32%   23%   30%   29%   27%      24%   22%   42%   31%      30%   27%   25%   26% 
                                             D                                           HI                                  
 
DK/NA                        4%       3%    3%    5%    3%    2%    6%       3%    5%    2%    4%       2%    4%    4%    4% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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Q7. And do you think the next generation will be [better/worse] off when they become your age? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
 Better off                  23%     24%   20%   25%     28%   23%   21%   20%     18%   19%   18%   42%     24%   22% 
                                                   C      GH                                         IJK               
 
 Worse off                   46%     44%   52%   42%     46%   45%   48%   47%     50%   47%   50%   33%     45%   46% 
                                            BD                                       L     L     L                     
 
 About the same              27%     27%   23%   30%     23%   29%   28%   30%     29%   28%   29%   20%     26%   28% 
                                                   C                         E       L     L     L                     
 
 DK/NA                        4%      4%    4%    4%      3%    2%    3%    3%      3%    6%    4%    5%      5%    3% 
                                                                                           I                           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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Q7. And do you think the next generation will be [better/worse] off when they become your age? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
Better off                     23%         31%      19%      23%      19%      17%      26%      21%         18%      28% 
                                          CEFH                                                                          I 
 
Worse off                      46%         37%      52%      45%      47%      52%      42%      47%         58%      36% 
                                                      B                          B                 B           J          
 
About the same                 27%         28%      26%      29%      32%      27%      27%      25%         21%      31% 
                                                                                                                        I 
 
DK/NA                           4%          4%       2%       3%       1%       4%       5%       7%          3%       5% 
                                                                                                 BCE                    I 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE) 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
                          
 
18-24                        11       10    10    11    16     8    10        9     8    14    18       59     -     -     - 
                                                   F BCDFG                                     HI                            
 
25-34                        16       13    15    16    22    16    17       13    20    19    13       41    36     -     - 
                                                         B                          H                                        
 
35-54                        34       33    33    34    32    41    31       39    33    40    33        -    64    73     - 
                                                               G                                                     M       
 
55+                          38       43    41    38    30    34    41       38    37    25    34        -     -    27   100 
                                       E                                                                                   N 
 
Refuse                        1        1     1     1     -     1     1        1     1     2     2        -     -     -     - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE) 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
                           
 
 18-24                        11      19    13     4      22     8    10     8       9    11     9    17      11    10 
                                      CD     D           FGH                                         IJK               
 
 25-34                        16      11    15    21      13    18    19    17      16    16    16    17      17    16 
                                             B    BC             E     E                                               
 
 35-54                        34      23    34    40      20    26    35    51      33    34    33    36      34    33 
                                             B    BC                  EF   EFG                                         
 
 55+                          38      46    37    34      45    47    36    24      41    39    41    30      37    39 
                                      CD                  GH    GH     H             L     L     L                     
 
 Refuse                        1       1     *     1       *     *     -     -       1     1     1     1       1     1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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DEM1. In what year were you born? (AGE) 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
                          
 
18-24                           11           8        6       24        6       17       14        7          11       11 
                                                          BCEFGH              BCEH                                        
 
25-34                           16          14       15       24        8       19       17       15          16       17 
                                             E        E     BCEH                 E                 E                      
 
35-54                           34          34       36       29       41       28       38       35          33       35 
                                                                       DF                                                 
 
55+                             38          43       42       23       46       37       32       40          39       37 
                                             D        D                 D        D                 D                      
 
Refuse                           1           *        1        1        -        -        -        2           1        1 
                                                                                                   B                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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DEM2. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
Public/Elementary (Grade      1        1     1     1     2     -     2        1     *     -     1        *     *     1     2 
1-8)                                                                                                                      LM 
 
Some High School (Grade       5        4     7     3     8     5     4        5     1     5     3        4     2     5     9 
9-11)                                        D                                I                                      M   LMN 
 
Graduated High School        20       23    18    18    27    24    19       19    15    25    16       32    15    15    21 
                                                                                                       NOM                MN 
 
Some Vocational/              7        6    12     5     2     6     7        8     3     5     6        7     5     8     8 
Technical/College/CEGEP                  BDEFG                                I                                            M 
 
Completed Vocational/        19       23    15    23    10    19    17       14    23    11    17       15    21    22    17 
Technical/College/CEGEP               CE         CEG                               HJ                                O       
 
Some University               6        4     6     6     7     2     7        6     6     1    12       13     3     4     5 
                                             F     F     F           F        J     J           J      NOM                   
 
Graduated University         27       27    27    25    32    31    26       31    30    39    21       19    36    28    24 
                                                                                          K                  NOL     L       
 
Post Graduate                14       11    12    16    11    13    18       15    20    15    22        9    18    17    13 
                                                   C                 C                                        OL    LO       
 
Refused                       1        *     1     2     1     *     1        1     1     -     1        -     1     1     1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
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DEM2. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
 Public/Elementary (Grade      1       4     -     -       3     2     *     *       1     1     1     *       1     1 
 1-8)                                                     GH                         L           L                     
 
 Some High School (Grade       5      19     -     -      12     7     4     1       6     5     6     2       5     5 
 9-11)                                                    GH     H     H             L           L                     
 
 Graduated High School        20      76     -     -      33    23    18    11      22    17    21    17      22    18 
                                                         FGH     H     H             L                                 
 
 Some Vocational/              7       -    22     -       7     7     8     5       8     6     8     3       7     7 
 Technical/College/CEGEP                                                             L           L                     
 
 Completed Vocational/        19       -    60     -      17    22    21    17      21    19    21    14      20    18 
 Technical/College/CEGEP                                                             L           L                     
 
 Some University               6       -    18     -       4     6     7     5       5     8     5     6       6     6 
                                                                                           I                           
 
 Graduated University         27       -     -    65      17    23    27    38      24    28    25    34      23    31 
                                                                       E   EFG                        IK             M 
 
 Post Graduate                14       -     -    35       6    10    14    24      11    15    12    23      15    14 
                                                                       E   EFG                       IJK               
 
 Refused                       1       -     -     -       1     *     1     *       1     1     1     *       1     1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM2. What was the last level of schooling that you, yourself attended and completed? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
Public/Elementary (Grade         1           1        1        *        1        1        -        3           1        1 
1-8)                      
 
Some High School (Grade          5           4        6        3        7        3       12        7           6        5 
9-11)                                                                                              D                      
 
Graduated High School           20          14       23       19       25       23       33       20          21       19 
                                                      B                 B        B        B        B                      
 
Some Vocational/                 7           5        8        6       14        7        6        5           6        7 
Technical/College/CEGEP                                                BH                                                 
 
Completed Vocational/           19          18       20       21       14       20       17       18          21       18 
Technical/College/CEGEP   
 
Some University                  6           5        6        7        5        5        2        5           5        6 
 
Graduated University            27          32       23       28       26       28       19       25          25       28 
                                            CH                                                                            
 
Post Graduate                   14          19       12       15        7       13        8       16          14       15 
                                            CE                 E                                   E                      
 
Refused                          1           1        2        *        1        1        2        1           1        1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM3. What is your marital status? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
                          
 
Single (never married)       27       26    28    27    31    23    25       26    30    30    30       80    26    15     8 
                                                                                                       NOM    NO     O       
 
Married/Living common        57       55    57    58    55    61    56       60    55    53    49       19    68    70    61 
law                                                                                                           OL    LO     L 
 
Separated                     2        3     3     2     3     2     3        3     2     2     3        *     2     4     3 
                                                                                                               L     L     L 
 
Divorced                      6        7     6     5     3     6     9        5     5     6     8        -     3     9    10 
                                                                     E                                               M     M 
 
Widowed                       6       10     4     7     7     7     7        5     6     6     8        -     1     2    18 
                                       C                                                                                  MN 
 
Refused                       1        *     2     2     1     1     1        1     1     2     2        *     1     1     1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM3. What is your marital status? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
                           
 
 Single (never married)       27      32    27    24      46    31    28    18      26    29    26    30      29    25 
                                       D                 FGH     H     H                                       N       
 
 Married/Living common        57      48    58    63      27    49    61    75      57    56    57    59      60    55 
 law                                         B     B             E    EF   EFG                                 N       
 
 Separated                     2       2     2     2       4     3     2     1       2     2     2     3       2     2 
 
 Divorced                      6       8     5     5       9     8     5     4       6     6     6     4       5     6 
                                                           H     H                                                     
 
 Widowed                       6      10     6     4      14     9     4     1       7     7     7     4       3    10 
                                       D                  GH    GH                               L                   M 
 
 Refused                       1       *     1     1       *     *     *     *       2     1     1     1       1     2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM3. What is your marital status? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
                          
 
Single (never married)          27          26       18       42       28       38       28       23          27       27 
                                             C              BCEH        C      BCH                                        
 
Married/Living common           57          56       67       47       57       48       55       59          55       59 
law                                          D     BDFH                                           DF                      
 
Separated                        2           2        2        1        4        3        5        2           3        2 
 
Divorced                         6           6        6        5        7        6        7        5           6        5 
 
Widowed                          6           8        7        4        4        4        5        7           7        5 
 
Refused                          1           2        1        1        1        -        -        3           1        2 
                                                                                                   C                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM6. Would you describe yourself as ...? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
Working on your own           5        5     5     5     4     6     6        3     6     5     7        3     5     7     5 
business within your                                                                                                 L       
home                      
 
Working on your own           6        6     4     7    10     9     7        5     8     6     7        3     7    10     4 
business outside of your                           C     C     C     C                                         L    LO       
home                      
 
Working on an employer's     41       37    43    41    39    41    38       49    41    40    41       43    67    56     9 
business full-time                                                                                       O   NOL    LO       
 
Working on an employer's      9        8     7    11    10    11     9        6     9    25    12       17     8    10     5 
business part-time                                 C                                    HIK            NOM           O       
 
Currently unemployed          5        5     4     6     7     5     6        3     8     -     5       10     5     7     2 
                                                                                    H                    O     O     O       
 
Student                       4        4     7     3     6     3     4        8     3     6     6       22     1     *     * 
                                           DFG                                I                        NOM                   
 
Retired                      25       31    26    24    21    23    25       24    21    17    18        -     1     6    71 
                                                                                                                     M    MN 
 
Homemaker                     3        4     2     4     2     3     3        1     4     2     4        1     5     3     3 
                                                                                                               L             
 
Refused                       1        1     1     1     1     -     1        1     1     -     1        1     1     1     1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM6. Would you describe yourself as ...? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
 Working on your own           5       3     6     6       2     7     5     5       5     5     5     5       6     4 
 business within your                        B     B             E     E     E                                         
 home                      
 
 Working on your own           6       5     6     7       4     4     8     9       5     8     6     8       9     4 
 business outside of your                                             EF    EF                                 N       
 home                      
 
 Working on an employer's     41      31    38    49      14    31    51    62      41    38    41    42      45    37 
 business full-time                          B    BC             E    EF   EFG                                 N       
 
 Working on an employer's      9       9    11     8      16    11     6     9       9    11     9    10       6    13 
 business part-time                          D            GH     G                                                   M 
 
 Currently unemployed          5       9     6     3      17     6     3     1       5     5     5     6       6     5 
                                      CD     D           FGH    GH                                                     
 
 Student                       4       5     7     2       9     4     3     2       4     3     4     7       5     4 
                                       D    BD           FGH     H                                   IJK               
 
 Retired                      25      32    21    22      33    32    21     9      27    24    26    18      22    27 
                                      CD                  GH    GH     H             L           L                   M 
 
 Homemaker                     3       4     2     3       5     3     3     2       3     4     3     2       1     6 
                                                                                                                     M 
 
 Refused                       1       1     1     1       1     1     -     -       1     1     1     1       1     1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM6. Would you describe yourself as ...? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
Working on your own              5           5        5        5        7        3        8        5           5        5 
business within your      
home                      
 
Working on your own              6           5       11        4        4        5       12        5           6        7 
business outside of your                          BDEFH                                                                   
home                      
 
Working on an employer's        41          41       42       39       40       35       49       43          37       45 
business full-time                                                                                                      I 
 
Working on an employer's         9           7        8       18        9       13        3        7          12        8 
business part-time                                         BCEGH                BG                             J          
 
Currently unemployed             5           6        2        6        4        9        7        7           7        4 
                                             C                 C                 C                 C           J          
 
Student                          4           4        3        7        2        8        2        4           4        5 
                                                              CE                CE                                        
 
Retired                         25          28       27       15       30       23       16       25          25       23 
                                             D        D                 D                          D                      
 
Homemaker                        3           3        3        5        2        4        4        2           3        3 
 
Refused                          1           1        1        1        1        *        -        2           1        1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2018, that is, the  
total income earned by all those living in your home? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
                          
 
Less than $20,000             7        5     8     5     9     6     8        6     4     3     8       13     2     6     8 
                                                                                                       NOM           M     M 
 
$20,000 to less than          7       10     7     6    10     5     6        7     5     3     8       10     4     4     9 
$30,000                                                                                                 NM                MN 
 
$30,000 to less than          8       10     7     8     5     7     8        6     8    11    10       10     5     4    12 
$40,000                                                                                                  N                MN 
 
$40,000 to less than          8        7    10     7     6     8     9        9     7    12     5       10     5     6    11 
$50,000                                      D                                                                            MN 
 
$50,000 to less than          6        4     6     5     7     7     6        7     6     9     3        4     6     5     7 
$60,000                   
 
$60,000 to less than         12       12    11    12    13    15    11       13    12    10    12       11    17    10    11 
$80,000                                                                                                       NO             
 
$80,000 to less than         10       12    13    10     6     8     9       14    10     8     9       10    10    13     8 
$100,000                                     E                                                                       O       
 
$100,000 or more             27       22    23    29    23    31    28       23    29    36    32       18    40    38    15 
                                                   C           C                                              OL    LO       
 
Refused                      16       17    14    18    21    13    14       15    20     7    15       13    11    13    20 
                                                                                    J                                    LMN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2018, that is, the  
total income earned by all those living in your home? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
                           
 
 Less than $20,000             7      13     7     2      50     -     -     -       6     4     6     9       5     8 
                                      CD     D                                                         J             M 
 
 $20,000 to less than          7      11     5     5      50     -     -     -       7     4     7     6       6     7 
 $30,000                              CD                                             J                                 
 
 $30,000 to less than          8      14     8     4       -    36     -     -       8     7     7     9       7     8 
 $40,000                              CD     D                                                                         
 
 $40,000 to less than          8       8     9     7       -    38     -     -       8     6     8    10       6    10 
 $50,000                                                                                                             M 
 
 $50,000 to less than          6       4     7     6       -    26     -     -       6     5     6     6       5     6 
 $60,000                   
 
 $60,000 to less than         12      10    13    12       -     -    55     -      13    14    13     9      12    12 
 $80,000                                                                             L     L     L                     
 
 $80,000 to less than         10       8    12    10       -     -    45     -      11    10    11     7      12     8 
 $100,000                                                                            L           L             N       
 
 $100,000 or more             27      12    23    40       -     -     -   100      26    29    27    28      31    23 
                                             B    BC                                                           N       
 
 Refused                      16      19    16    14       -     -     -     -      15    20    16    17      15    18 
                                                                                           I                           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
DEM7. Which of the following categories best reflects your total household income before taxes for 2018, that is, the  
total income earned by all those living in your home? 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
                          
 
Less than $20,000                7           5        4       10       11       11        2        7           8        5 
                                                             BCG       CG      BCG                             J          
 
$20,000 to less than             7           7        6        7        7        9       12        4           9        5 
$30,000                                                                                                        J          
 
$30,000 to less than             8           6        9        6        9        9       13        9          10        6 
$40,000                                                                                                        J          
 
$40,000 to less than             8           9        7       10       14       10        2        4          10        7 
$50,000                                     GH                GH      CGH        G                             J          
 
$50,000 to less than             6           5        6        7        7        6        5        5           5        6 
$60,000                   
 
$60,000 to less than            12          11       16       13        9       12       11       10          13       11 
$80,000                                               H                                                                   
 
$80,000 to less than            10           9       12        9       11        9       24        9          10       10 
$100,000                  
 
$100,000 or more                27          31       29       31       24       20       18       19          20       32 
                                            FH       FH       FH                                                        I 
 
Refused                         16          16       13        6        8       14       14       34          15       17 
                                            DE        D                          D            BCDEFG                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Gender 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
                          
 
Male                         49       48    49    48    42    54    50       49    50    49    44       50    52    50    46 
 
Female                       51       52    51    52    58    46    50       51    50    51    56       50    48    50    54 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Gender 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
                           
 
 Male                         49      51    51    45      39    43    53    56      48    45    47    54     100     - 
                                       D     D                        EF    EF                       IJK               
 
 Female                       51      49    49    55      61    57    47    44      52    55    53    46       -   100 
                                                  BC      GH    GH                   L     L     L                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Gender 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
                          
 
Male                            49          47       59       39       54       41       76       43          47       50 
                                                   BDFH                DF            BCDEFH                               
 
Female                          51          53       41       61       46       59       24       57          53       50 
                                            CG        G      CEG        G      CEG                CG                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Language 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
                          
 
English                      79      100    12   100   100   100   100       21   100   100   100       78    80    79    79 
                                       C           C     C     C     C              H     H     H                            
 
French                       21        -    88     -     -     -     -       79     -     -     -       22    20    21    21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Language 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
                           
 
 English                      79      79    77    81      77    76    79    81      72    95    77    88      80    79 
                                                                                         IKL     I    IK               
 
 French                       21      21    23    19      23    24    21    19      28     5    23    12      20    21 
                                                                                   JKL          JL     J               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Language 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
                          
 
English                         79          81       90       84        1       79       85       82          88       72 
                                             E    BDEFH        E                 E        E        E           J          
 
French                          21          19       10       16       99       21       15       18          12       28 
                                             C                 C   BCDFGH        C                 C                    I 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Sample source 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
                          
 
Landline                     50       53    54    48    47    51    50       55    49    51    53       17    28    54    82 
                                                                                                               L    LM   LMN 
 
Cell                         50       47    46    52    53    49    50       45    51    49    47       83    72    46    18 
                                                                                                       NOM    NO     O       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Sample source 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
                           
 
 Landline                     50      58    50    45      56    57    45    43      53    50    53    42      45    56 
                                      CD                  GH    GH                   L     L     L                   M 
 
 Cell                         50      42    50    55      44    43    55    57      47    50    47    58      55    44 
                                             B     B                  EF    EF                       IJK       N       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Sample source 
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
                          
 
Landline                        50          54       52       38       62       48       41       53          50       50 
                                             D        D               DFG                          D                      
 
Cell                            50          46       48       62       38       52       59       47          50       50 
                                                            BCEH                 E        E                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Province (sample)  
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                 REGION                            CITY                       AGE            
                                    ==================================     ======================    ======================= 
                                                                                                                             
                          Total      ATL  QC    ON   MB/SK  AB    BC       MTRL   TOR   CAL   VAN    18-29 30-44 45-59   60+ 
                          ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- -------- ----- ----- ----- 
                            (A)      (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)      (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)      (L)   (M)   (N)   (O) 
 
Weighted 'N'               2008      137   471   773   161   190   276      206   328    65   102      354   473   484   610 
 
Unweighted 'N'             2008      202   450   701   152   200   303      200   300    61   103      190   359   495   878 
 
Vancouver                     5        -     -     -     -     -    37        -     -     -   100        6     5     5     5 
 
Alberta                       9        -     -     -     -   100     -        -     -   100     -        7    12     9     9 
                                                                                                               L             
 
Manitoba                      4        -     -     -    52     -     -        -     -     -     -        6     5     3     3 
 
New Brunswick                 2       36     -     -     -     -     -        -     -     -     -        3     2     3     2 
 
British Columbia              9        -     -     -     -     -    63        -     -     -     -        7     8     8    11 
 
Quebec                       13        -    56     -     -     -     -        -     -     -     -       15    12    12    15 
 
Prince Edward Island          1        8     -     -     -     -     -        -     -     -     -        -     -     1     1 
 
Newfoundland & Labrador       1       21     -     -     -     -     -        -     -     -     -        1     1     2     2 
 
Saskatchewan                  4        -     -     -    48     -     -        -     -     -     -        5     4     3     4 
 
Ontario                      22        -     -    58     -     -     -        -     -     -     -       24    18    24    22 
                                                                                                                     M       
 
Montreal                     10        -    44     -     -     -     -      100     -     -     -        9    10    11    10 
 
Toronto                      16        -     -    42     -     -     -        -   100     -     -       14    20    14    15 
                                                                                                              NO             
 
Nova Scotia                   2       36     -     -     -     -     -        -     -     -     -        2     2     4     2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Province (sample)  
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                       EDUCATION           HOUSEHOLD INCOME         COUNTRY/GENERATION       GENDER    
                                   =================   =======================    ======================   =========== 
                                               UNI./          $30-  $60- $100K    Can.   Can       Other               
                           Total    < HS  COLL  POST   <$30K  $60K $100K   +      3rd+   2nd   Can  Ctry    Male  Fem. 
                           ----- ------- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- ----- ----- ------- ----- 
                             (A)     (B)   (C)   (D)     (E)   (F)   (G)   (H)     (I)   (J)   (K)   (L)     (M)   (N) 
 
 Weighted 'N'               2008     525   629   832     267   432   442   538    1210   338  1548   449     976  1032 
 
 Unweighted 'N'             2008     537   628   819     268   461   434   497    1253   333  1586   411     992  1016 
 
 Vancouver                     5       4     6     5       6     4     5     6       3     7     4     9       5     5 
                                                                                           I          IK               
 
 Alberta                       9      11     8    10       8    10    10    11       9    11     9    10      11     8 
 
 Manitoba                      4       5     3     4       6     3     3     5       4     4     4     5       4     5 
 
 New Brunswick                 2       4     3     2       3     2     2     1       4     -     3     *       2     3 
                                                                                     L           L                     
 
 British Columbia              9       9     8     9      10    11     8     8       8    10     9     9       9     8 
 
 Quebec                       13      14    15    11      16    15    14    11      20     2    16     4      13    13 
                                             D                                     JKL          JL                     
 
 Prince Edward Island          1       1     1     *       1     1     1     *       1     *     1     -       1     * 
 
 Newfoundland & Labrador       1       1     1     2       2     1     2     1       2     1     2     *       1     2 
                                                                                     L           L                     
 
 Saskatchewan                  4       6     2     4       5     4     4     2       5     4     5     2       3     4 
                                       C           C                                 L           L                     
 
 Ontario                      22      23    25    19      21    20    21    25      23    25    23    18      21    23 
                                             D                                             L     L                     
 
 Montreal                     10       9     9    12      10    11    12     9      11     7    10    12      10    10 
                                                                                                       J               
 
 Toronto                      16      10    17    20      11    16    16    17       9    27    13    29      17    16 
                                             B     B                   E     E            IK     I    IK               
 
 Nova Scotia                   2       2     2     3       3     3     3     2       3     2     3     1       2     2 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 



FFOOCCUUSS  CCAANNAADDAA  ––  FFaallll  22001199 

TThhee  EEnnvviirroonniiccss  IInnssttiittuuttee  ffoorr  SSuurrvveeyy  RReesseeaarrcchh 

                                                                                                             
 
 
 
 
Province (sample)  
BASE:  All respondents 
 
 
 
 
                                                              PARTY SUPPORT                            Worry for Job Loss 
                                      ==============================================================   ================== 
                                                                   Bloc    Green   Peoples    Un-                  Not    
                           Total       Liberal  Cons.     NDP      Qué.    Party    Party   decided      Worried worried  
                          -------- ----------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ----------- -------- 
                               (A)         (B)      (C)      (D)      (E)      (F)      (G)      (H)         (I)      (J) 
 
Weighted 'N'                  2008         495      502      287      104      185       37      346         874     1106 
 
Unweighted 'N'                2008         508      534      241      104      180       39      357         877     1095 
 
Vancouver                        5           5        5        9        -        6        5        4           5        5 
 
Alberta                          9           5       19        7        -        6        7        7          13        7 
                                                  BDFGH                                                        J          
 
Manitoba                         4           4        6        4        -        4        -        5           5        4 
 
New Brunswick                    2           2        2        1        -        8        9        3           3        2 
                                                                               BCD                                        
 
British Columbia                 9           7        8       11        -       15       15        9           8        9 
                                                                                BC                                        
 
Quebec                          13          11        8       13       63        8       15       10           7       18 
                                                                   BCDFGH                                               I 
 
Prince Edward Island             1           1        *        *        -        2        -        *           1        * 
 
Newfoundland & Labrador          1           2        1        3        -        *        3        1           2        1 
 
Saskatchewan                     4           1        6        4        -        2        8        6           4        3 
                                                     BF        B                                   B                      
 
Ontario                         22          25       21       22        -       24       26       26          27       19 
                                                                                                               J          
 
Montreal                        10          13        3        5       37       14        -       12           6       14 
                                            CD                      BCDFH       CD                CD                    I 
 
Toronto                         16          23       19       17        -        8       10       13          18       15 
                                           FGH       FH        F                                                          
 
Nova Scotia                      2           3        2        3        -        3        2        3           2        3 
 
 
 
 
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ 
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions) 
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level. 
 


